

70548-2

70548-2

NO. 70548-2-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

IN RE MATTER OF: J.H,

Appellant.

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2014 MAY 29 PM 3:36

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR WHATCOM COUNTY

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

DANIELLE WALKER
Attorney for Appellant

WHATCOM COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
215 N. Commercial Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
(360) 676-6670

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. The issue on review is whether a juvenile court commissioner, on their own initiative, may seek out and read the sealed Ar-Risk Youth (ARY) file of a juvenile appearing before the court on an offender matter..... 1

 II. Accessing non-criminal matters associated with a juvenile defendant is not expressly authorized by law..... 4

 III. This Court should review the Superior Court Judge’s ruling *de novo* because the issue in this case is a matter of law 8

 IV. This matter presents an issue of continuing and substantial public interest and involves a controlling question of law as to which there is a substantial difference of opinion 11

B. CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Court Decisions

In Re Discipline of King, 168 Wn.2d 888, 899 (2010).....9

City of Redmond v. Moore, 151 Wn.2d 664, 668 (2004). 9

State v. Leon, 133 Wn.App. 810, 812, (2006)..... 9

In re Marriage of Farr, 87 Wn.App. 177, 188(1997),
review denied, 134 Wn.2d 1014 (1998) 9

State v. Bilal, 77 Wn.App. 720, 722 (1995).....9

In re Marriage of Fiorito, 112 Wn.App. 657, 663-64 (2002)..... 9, 11

In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 47 (1997)..... 9

State v. Wicker, 105 Wn.App. 428 (2001)..... 10

State v. Ramer, 151 Wn.2d 106, 113 (2004) 10

In re Marriage of Dodd, 120 Wn.App. 638 (2004).10

Statutes

RCW 13.40.040-.050..... 1,7

RCW 26.09.182 7

RCW 2.24.050 10

Washington State Court Rules

Washington State Code of Judicial Conduct Cannon 2..... 4,7,8

Superior Court Criminal Rule 3.2. 5,7,8

Other Authorities

State of Washinton Ethics Advisory Committee Opinion 13-07... 2,6,7,8

State of Washinton Ethics Advisory Committee Opinion 04-07..... 5, 6,7
